

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE

Respondent.

On writ of certiorari to the United States Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

Team 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE CENSORING CONSERVATIONS BETWEEN COUNSELORS AND
 CLIENTS VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 3

 A. A Law Restricting a Practice Consisting Entirely of Oral Communication is a
 Regulation of Speech, not Conduct 4

 B. The Legislature Cannot Disguise Unconstitutional Regulation of Speech by Labeling it
 Regulation of “Professional Conduct” 6

 C. North Greene’s Statute Unconstitutionally Regulates Speech on the Basis of Content. 8

 II. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT FAILS THE NEUTRALITY PRONG
 OF *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH*. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, *SMITH* MUST BE OVERTURNED ON
 STARE DECISIS PRINCIPLES 12

 A. North Greene’s Statute Fails *Smith*’s Neutrality Standard 12

i. *Facial Neutrality is Not Dispositive* 13

ii. *Legislative Commentary Reveals a Departure from Neutrality* 13

iii. *The State’s Reliance on American Psychological Association Imbues Bias* 20

iv.	<i>The Statute Cannot Pass Strict Scrutiny</i>	22
B.	In the Alternative, <i>Smith</i> Should Be Overturned	22
i.	<i>Smith was Egregiously Wrong</i>	23
ii.	<i>Smith has Caused Significant Jurisprudential Consequences</i>	25
iii.	<i>Overruling Smith Would not Unduly Upset Reliance Interests</i>	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ., 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	7, 18, 24, 26
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	25
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	18
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	24
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family Life & Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7, 26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	26
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8, 10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055, 1086 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622	4, 9, 10
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	9
<i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb.....	26, 27
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

AM. PSYCH. ASS’N, <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Affirmative Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (2009)	21
--	----

Brief of American Psychological Association as Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance, <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (2022) (No. 21-35815, 21-35856), 2022 WL 258827	21
DAVID HUME, THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND FROM THE INVASION OF JULIUS CAESAR TO THE REVOLUTION OF 1668 VOL. V. (London, 1848).....	16
Douglas Laycock, Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority Groups: A Response to NeJaime and Siegel, 125 Yale L.J. F. 369 (2016)	27
Edwin M. Bevens, A Sacred People: Roman Identity in the Age of Augustus (2010) (M.A. thesis, Georgia State University)	15
Henry G. Liddell, A GREEK-ENGLISH LEXICON 175, (1889)	14
Shmuel Noah Eisenstadt et al. “ <i>The Construction of Collective Identity.</i> ” <i>European Journal of Sociology / Archives Européennes de Sociologie / Europäisches Archiv Für Soziologie</i> , vol. 36, no. 1 (1995).....	15
THE NEW SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ON HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES VOL. 1 A-M.....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	5, 9, 13
